3,98,695/- (Three Lakhs Ninety Eight Thousand Six Hundread & 

Ninety Five Only) pertaining to M/s. Motiwala Art Jewellers placed under seizure 

vide Seizure Memo (DIN- 202310DDZ10000000E34) dated 25.10.2023. 

(ii) One gold bar of foreign origin, weighing 100 grams in total, valued at Rs. 

6,05,000/- (Six Lakhs Five Thousand Only) pertaining to M/s. Swapnil Jewellers 

placed under seizure vide Seizure Memo (DIN-202310DDZ1000061616C) dated 

25.10.2023. 

(iii) Gold pieces of foreign origin, weighing 49.90 grams in total, valued at Rs. 

3,01,895/- (Three Lakhs One Thousand Eight Hundred Ninety Five Only) 

pertaining to M/s. Paras Gold placed under seizure vide Seizure Memo (DIN-

202310DDZ10000945529) dated 25.10.2023. 

(iv) Cut pieces of gold bar of foreign origin, weighing 61.01 grams in total, 

valued at Rs. 3,69,110/- (Three Lakhs Sixty-Nine Thousand One Hundred Ten 

Only) pertaining to M/s. Abhinandan Bullion placed under seizure vide Seizure 

Memo (DIN-202310DDZ10000666CD3) dated 25.10.2023. 

(v) Cut pieces of gold bar of foreign origin, weighing 105.50 grams in total, 

valued at Rs. 6,38,375/- (Six Lakhs Thirty-Eight Thousand Three Hundred 

Seventy-Five Only) pertaining to M/s. Siddhi Jewels placed under seizure vide 

Seizure Memo (DIN-202310DDZ10000999CAD) dated 25.10.2023. 

RELEASE OF THE INDIAN ORIGIN GOLD 

9. M/s. Patel Rajeshkumar Naranbhai & Company submitted certain documents as 

detailed at para 6.1 above pertaining to their Indian origin gold detained under the

[...]

Siddhi Jewels, Surat respectively. It appeared that during the investigation, all 

of them have failed to provide proof that the said foreign origin gold, are not smuggled 

goods. Thus, it appeared that the said foreign origin gold weighing 382.31 grams in total 

valued at Rs. 23,12,976/- (Twenty Three Lakhs Twelve Thousand Nine Hundred Seventy 

Six only) are liable for confiscation under the provisions of Section 111 (d), (j), (l) & (m) 

of Customs Act, 1962.   

27. Thereafter, the Show Cause Notice was issued vide F. No. VIII/10-84/DRI-

AZU/O&A/HQ/2024-25 dated 04.06.2024 to -  (1) Shri Altaf Shafi Motiwala, Proprietor

[...]

a) Absolute Confiscation should not be made of the 500 grams of foreign 

origin gold bars, under Section 111(d), 111(j), 111(l) & 111(m) of Customs 

Act, 1962 i.e. for   

i. One cut piece of gold bar of foreign origin, weighing 65.90 

grams in total, valued at Rs. 3,98,695/- (Three Lakhs 

Ninety Eight Thousand Six Hundred & Ninety Five Only) 

pertaining to M/s. Motiwala Art Jewellers placed under 

seizure vide Seizure Memo (DIN- 

202310DDZ10000000E34) dated 25.10.2023. (RUD-6) 

ii. One gold bar of foreign origin, weighing 100 grams in total, 

valued at Rs. 6,05,000/- (Six Lakhs Five Thousand Only) 

pertaining to M/s. Swapnil Jewellers placed under seizure 

vide Seizure Memo (DIN-202310DDZ1000061616C) dated 

25.10.2023. (RUD-7) 

iii. Gold pieces of foreign origin, weighing 49.90 grams in total, 

valued at Rs. 3,01,895/- (Three Lakhs One Thousand Eight 

Hundred Ninety Five Only) pertaining to M/s. Paras Gold 

placed under seizure vide Seizure Memo (DIN-

202310DDZ10000945529) dated 25.10.2023. (RUD-8) 

iv. Cut pieces of gold bar of foreign origin, weighing 61.01 

grams in total, valued at Rs. 3,69,110/- (Three Lakhs Sixty-

Nine Thousand One Hundred Ten Only) pertaining to M/s. 

Abhinandan Bullion placed under seizure vide Seizure 

Memo (DIN-202310DDZ10000666CD3) dated 25.10.2023. 

(RUD-9) 

v. Cut pieces of gold bar of foreign origin, weighing 105.50 

grams in total, valued at Rs. 6,38,375/- (Six Lakhs Thirty-

Eight Thousand Three Hundred Seventy-Five Only) 

pertaining to M/s. Siddhi Jewels placed under seizure vide 

Seizure Memo (DIN-202310DDZ10000999CAD) dated 

25.10.2023. (RUD-10); 

b)  Penalty should not be imposed on under Section 112(a), 112(b) & 117 of 

the Customs Act, 1962:- 

i. Shri Altaf Shafi Motiwala, Proprietor of M/s.